
Pinellas County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 118-1766A

Status:Type: Contract/Agreement Passed

File created: In control:10/23/2018 Real Estate Management

On agenda: Final action:1/8/2019 1/8/2019

Title: First Amendment to the Agreement with S&ME, Inc. for professional environmental and engineering
services.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. FE 1st Amendment to Agreement with S&ME Inc, 2. Location Map Former Zero Site, 3. First
Amendment

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedBoard of County Commissioners1/8/2019 1 Pass

Subject:

First Amendment to the Agreement with S&ME, Inc. for professional environmental and engineering
services.

Recommended Action:
Approval of the First Amendment (Amendment) to the Agreement with S&ME, Inc. for requirements of
continuing environmental and engineering consulting services including environmental assessment
and remediation activities.

· Amendment increases contract limit from $500,000.00 to $920,000.00 to continue remediation
at the former Zero Corporation site.

· Environmental assessment and remediation services are on a task order basis.

· For consistency with maintenance, operations and interactions with the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection, it is best to retain the existing consultant services firm.

· The County assumed remediation responsibility of the former Zero Corporation site, when the
company filed bankruptcy and dissolved in 2007.

· Project is budgeted and funding derived through several Capital Improvement Program
budgets and/or operating budgets based on task order assignments.

Contract no. 156-0008-CN (RG); increase in the not to exceed amount of $420,000.00 for a revised
five year upset limit of $920,000.00; effective through April 8, 2021. Authorize the Chairman to sign
and the Clerk of the Court to attest.

Strategic Plan:
Practice Superior Environmental Stewardship
3.3 Protect and improve the quality of our water, air, and other natural resources

Foster Continued Economic Growth and Vitality

Pinellas County Printed on 4/27/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 18-1766A, Version: 1

4.3 Catalyze redevelopment through planning and regulatory programs

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers
5.2 Be responsible stewards of the public’s resources

Summary:
This Amendment increases the contract upset limit for S&ME from $500,000 to $920,000.00, in order
to continue the operation and maintenance of the remediation system and groundwater monitoring at
the Zero site (14501 49th Street N., Clearwater), under the consistent guidance of the same
consultant, for the remainder of the contract term.  S&ME has been successfully operating the
remediation equipment for the past 3 years, conducting quarterly monitoring, well sampling and
producing the annual report required by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP).

Background Information:
Metal products for military and commercial use were fabricated at the former Zero Corporation site
from 1970 through 1990. Metal degreasing activities were conducted at the site and degreasing
solvents were released into the subsurface during operation of the facility, impacting soil and
groundwater quality at the site. The facility was shut down in March 1990, and the associated
structures were demolished and removed in 1998. The Zero Corporation filed for bankruptcy in 2007.
Since then, the County has assumed responsibility for the environmental restoration of the site.

This contract was originally approved by the Board of County Commissioners on August 9, 2016 and
provides for environmental and engineering consulting services on as needed basis. The contract
was awarded to five (5) different firms with a not to exceed upset limit of $500,000 over the five (5)
year term of the contract for each firm.

Fiscal Impact:
Original S&ME Approved upset limit not to exceed $500,000.00
Increase not to exceed $420,000.00
Revised S&ME five (5) year upset limit not to exceed $920,000.00

Funding is derived through various Capital Improvement Program budgets and/or operating budgets
per individual work assignments on a multiple year/multiple work assignment basis.

Staff Member Responsible:
Andrew W. Pupke, Director, Real Estate Management
Joe Lauro, Director, Purchasing

Partners:
N/A

Attachments:
First Amendment
Location Map

Pinellas County Printed on 4/27/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

